

COUNCIL ACTION NEWS

October 13, 2016

At the October 13, 2016, Regular Council Meeting, the City Council took the following action:

Postponed Ordinance No. 1359, Adopting Kodiak City Code 8.96.010, Discharge of Firearms and Other Dangerous Weapons Prohibited; Exceptions, and Amending Kodiak City Code 1.12.040, Disposition of Offenses—Fine Schedule, to Enact a Prohibition on Discharging Firearms in the City Subject to Certain Exceptions and a Penalty for Its Violation

Passed in the first reading, Ordinance No. 1360, Amending Kodiak City Code 3.12.020, Limitation on City Manager's Authority; Kodiak City Code 3.12.030, Open Market Procedures; Kodiak City Code 3.12.040, Advertising for Bids; and Kodiak City Code 3.12.090, Purchase, Contract, or Sale Valid When-Prohibited When; to Increase the Limit on the City Manager's Contracting Authority From \$15,000 to \$35,000 and to Increase the Limit on Use of Open Market Contracting Procedures to \$50,000

Adopted Resolution No. 2016–35, Accepting Funding From the State of Alaska Harbor Facilities Grant Program

Adopted Resolution No. 2016–36, Accepting a Code Blue Phase 16 Grant From the Southern Region EMS Council for Purchase of an Ambulance and Transferring \$20,010 From the FY2017 General Fund Balance to the General Capital Project Fund - Ambulance Replacement Project No. 4047

Adopted Resolution No. 2016–37, Authorizing the Kodiak Hockey League to Sell Concessions and Offer Skate Sharpening to the Community at Baranof Park

Amended and Adopted Resolution No. 2016–38, Authorizing Payment for Two Additional Fiscal Year 2017 Nonprofit Organization Grants

Adopted Resolution No. 2016–39, Appropriating \$30,550 From the Water Capital Improvement Unassigned Fund Balance to the UV Water Treatment Facility Project No. 03-14/7023 and Authorizing a Professional Services Contract for Updating the UV Reactors to the 2012 Validation Status and Completing New Programming of the Operating System

Authorized the City to sole-source purchase emergency equipment from Alaska Safety Inc. and authorize the company to complete the build of three (3) PI Utility SUV's, with funds coming from the FY2017 Kodiak Police Department Operational Budget, Police Canine Sub-Department, Machinery and Equipment Greater \$5000 line item in the amount of \$10,845; and funds coming from the FY2017 Kodiak Police Department Operational Budget, Uniformed Patrol Sub-Department, Machinery and Equipment Greater \$5000 line item in the amount of \$22,530 and authorized the City Manager to execute the documents on behalf of the City

Authorized the first amendment to the Professional Service Contract with Windard Project Solutions, in an amount not-to-exceed \$8,500 with funds from the Harbor Enterprise Fund, Capital Project No. 8525 and authorized the City Manager to execute the documents on behalf of the City

Amended the previously adopted motion at the September 22, 2016, regular meeting by striking the November 3, 2016, special meeting and inserting the November 10, 2016, regular meeting

Certified the results of the October 4, 2016, regular election and declared Charles Davidson and John Whiddon elected to the City Council for three-year terms and that Proposition No. 1 passed